	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Footwear


	Question:  I would like to know what standards or laws exist pertaining to required footwear for a retail store employee who works bathing dogs, and as a cashier.  I have been told I cannot wear my crocs because they only have a strap, not an enclosed heel, but not wearing them results in near crippling back pain.


	Answer: General Industry Safety Standard, Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 3386 addresses the issues of bathing dogs portion of your question.  Rule 3386 states:  Where a hazard is created from a process, environment, chemical, or mechanical irritant which would cause an injury or impairment to the feet by absorption or physical contact, other than from impact, footwear, such as boots, overshoes, rubbers, wooden-soled shoes, or their equivalent, shall be used. 
As to the duties of a cashier requiring foot protection, Rules 3308 and 3385 would apply.  Rule 3308 states: (1) An employer shall assess the workplace to determine if hazards that necessitate the use of personal protective equipment are present, or are likely to be present. If the hazards are present or are likely to be present then the employer shall do all of the following: 

(a) Select, and have each affected employee use, the types of personal protective equipment that will protect the affected employee from the hazards identified in the hazard assessment. 

(b) Communicate selection decisions to each affected employee. 

(c) Select the personal protective equipment that properly fits each affected employee

Rule 3385 states:  shall wear protective footwear when working in areas where an employee’s feet are exposed to electrical hazards or where there is a danger of foot injuries due to falling or rolling objects or a danger of objects piercing the sole of the shoe. The payment for protective footwear shall be determined between the employer and the employee or shall be as determined by a collective bargaining agreement.
The MIOSHA rules and regulations are only the minimum requirements for an employer.  An employer may choose to go above and beyond the requirements of any specific standard.  If your employer will not allow employees to wear Crocs in the workplace, this would not be a conflict with the above rules.  



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment, Rules 3308, 3385 and 3386


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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